

State Vs Pratap
FIR No. 174/2014
PS Safdarjung Enclave

20.01.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pratap Singh, Amit and Indra in person.
Accused Sher Singh absent.
Sh. Fahad Khan, Ld counsel for accused persons.
PW4 Ishwanti and PW1 Dilip Kumar in person.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Sher Singh.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Summons issued to PW SI Suresh received back with the request that he has gone out of station, he is unable to appear in the court today.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for next date of hearing.

PW1 Dilip Kumar has placed on record the video clip in the CD format. CD is taken on record. Copy of the video clip has been supplied to the Ld counsel for accused persons in his pendrive.

Issue fresh notice to IO to appear in person in order to verify whether the video clip placed on record by PW1 Dilip Kumar is the same that had been seized by him and had been placed on record in the CD (which has a hole in it).

PW1 Dilip Kumar and PW4 Ishwanti is discharged for today for want of playing of CD.

In view of the same, issue fresh summons to PW1 and PW4 for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **24.02.2024**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) – 01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/20.01.2024