

SC 293/2019
STATE Vs. PRATAP
FIR No. 174 /2014
PS (Safdarjung Enclave)

24.09.2024

Present:- Dr. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Sunny already abated.
Accused Pratap, Amit, Indira and Sher Singh in person.
Sh. Fahad Khan alongwith Ms. Sadiya Siddiquie, Ld counsel for accused persons.
Sh. Dheeraj, Ld counsel for the complainant.
PW Dilip Kumar, WCT Maronma, Insp Rajnish, Dr. Alok Bansal in person.

Statement of IO has been recorded to the effect that the video provided to me by Smt. Ishwanti is the same which has again being placed on record vide CD i.e. Mark 'X'. No certificate u/s 65B Indian Evidence Act, was provided to me by Smt. Ishwanti alongwith the said CD.

PW Dilip Kumar is directed to supply a copy of the said video to Ld defence counsel so that the video provided today can be compared to the copy already supplied to the accused persons.

It is submitted by SI Rajnish that he had not prepared the charge-sheet.

In view of the same, issue notice to SI Sandeep Verma to place on record the statement u/s 161 CrPC of WCT Manorma on NDOH.

WCT Manorma is discharged unexamined today.

Summons issued to PW SI Sandeep Verma received back served. However, he has not appeared despite service.

Issue BWs against PW SI Sandeep Verma in the sum of Rs. 5000/- returnable on NDOH.

PW-5 Dr. Alok Bansal examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW Dr Akshay Kumar Jain received back unserved with the report that he has already left the services of the hospital.

In view of the same, issue summons to concerned M.S. with direction to depute another Doctor who can identify the signatures of Dr. Akshay Kumar Jain to depose in the Court.

Issue fresh summons to PW-4 Ishwanti Devi and witness at serial no. 16 for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **23.10.2024**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/24.09.2024